Wisconsin law.
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3 GEOLOGISTSHYDROLOGISTS AND SOIL SCIENTISTS GHSS 2.04

Chapter GHSS 2
PROFESSIONAL GEOLOGIST LICENSE

GHSS2.01  Authority and purpose. GHSS 2.04 Experience as a professional geologist.
GHSS 2.02 Applications. GHSS 2.05 Education.
GHSS 2.03 Application contents. GHSS 2.06 Examinations.
Note: ChaptelGHSS 2was created as an emency rule dective May 15, 1999. (5) Referencedrom at least 5 individuals, at le&gsbf whom

shallbe professionally competent to evaludue applicans prae

GHSS 2.01 Authority and purpose. This chapter is tice and at least one of whom shall be licensed as a professional
adoptedunder authority in s45.08 (5)(b), 227.11 (2),470.03 (1) geologistin this state or in a state where an applicant by reciproci
(a) and470.04 Stats. The purpose of this chapter igterpret ty is currently licensed.
basic education, experience and examination requiremfents gy The fee required under 440.05 (1) Stats.
licensureas a professional geologist as specified id88.04and
470.05 Stats.

History: Cr. Registey December1999, No. 528eff. 1-1-00.

(7) Forapplicants previously licensed in another state, territo
ry or possession of the United States or in another cowetifi-
cationof the applicans licensure in théicensing jurisdiction of
| original licensure qrif the applicant has permitted his or her licen
surein the jurisdiction of original licensure to lapse, verification
9f licensure in the licensing jurisdiction where the applicant is cur
tion within oneyear from the date of the request shall file a nefy"tlY licensed and where the applicant was last engaged in the
application. practiceof professional geology

Note: Applications are availablepon request to the Professional Geologist Sec ~ (8) For applicants whdave a pending criminal clyar or have
Sﬁns%f 7“33 board at 1400 Easthington Aenue, RD. Box 8935, Madison, iston-  beenconvicted of a crime, all related information necessary for

History: Cr. Register December1999, No. 528ef. 1-1-00. the professional geologist section to determine whether the cir

cumstancesf the pending criminal chge or criminal conviction

are substantially relatetb the circumstances of the practice of
geology.

GHSS 2.02 Applications. An applicanfor a professiona
geologistlicense shall file an application. Aapplicant who does
not comply with a request for information related to the applic

GHSS 2.03 Application contents. An application for

licensureas a professional geologist shall include: (9) Any additional data, exhibits aeferences showing the
(1) Elt.h.er of the f_OHOW'ng: . extentand quality of the abplicam’experience that may be re
(a) Official transcripts of graduate and ungierduate training, %uired by the professional geologist section.

properly attested to by the degree granting institution and su . .
mitted by the institution directly to the board establishing that the (10)| Evidenceof s_uccgs?]ful c_omplletlon c?f the _fund?merlltals
applicanthas been granted a bachelor degree in geologyach ot geology examinatioand the principles and practice of geology

; : : ; xamination.
elor degree with a geologyajor meeting the requirements unde? Note: Application forms, including the “Supervised Geologic Experience” form

s.470.04 (2) (c)Stats., g(a}nted by a college or univeraitgredit andthe “Peer Evaluation” form are available upeguest to the Professional Geolo
ed by a regional accrediting agency approved by the state bogiggisection of the board at 1400 Easishington Aenue, RO. Box 8935, Madison,
of education in the state in which the Co||ege or uni\/ersity_is |@/isconsin53708-8935; phone (608) 266-121or available for download from the

i i it - rtmentvebpage:http://dsps.wi.gov
;::Eﬁg,ct))ro Z(r:gr%(ined by a Canadian accrediting agency satlsfacta‘f'geil story: Cr. Register December1999, No. 528ef. 1-1-00.

(b) A chronological history of the applicas&mploymentor 55204 Experience as a professional geologist.
otherqualifying experience in satisfactiofs.470.04 (7) Stats. (1) 1o qualify as satisfactory professional geologic work for the

(2) A chronological history of the applicasttmployment or purposesof s.470.04 (2)(c), Stats., an applicastexperience
otherqualifying experience in satisfaction of§.0.04 (2) (¢) 1.  shallinclude the application of accepted princigtethe practice
Stats. of geology and shall demonstrate an applicaptbgressive de

(3) For applicants applying under 470.04 (2) (c) 1or 2., velopmentof competence to practice as a professional geologist.
Stats.,a completed “supervised geologic experience” form-coriThe experience shall be acquired in the areas of the practice of
pletedby a supervisor relating to professional geology and whyzologylisted in sub(2) (a)to(m) or in other areas of the practice

is one of the following: of geology which in the opinion of the professional geologist sec
(a) A professional geologist who, during the time of the supeifon provide the applicant withlnowledge of principles and data
visedpractice, was licensed in this state. relatedto the practice of geology at least equivalent to that which

(b) A professional geologist who, during the time of the sup ouldlbe at;quwed by experience in the areas of practice listed.
visedpracticewas licensed in another licensing jurisdiction thaeXPeriencen every listed area is not required.
haslicensure requirements not lower than the requirements for(2) Areasof experience in the practice of professiqgeblogy
licensurein this state. include:

(c) A person whom the professional geologist section deter (a) Mineralogy including identification of minerals and min
minesis qualified to have responsible charof geologic work. eral assemblages, the determinationpbiysical and chemical

(4) For applicants applying under 470.04 (2) (c) 2.Stats., Propertiesof rocks, and determination of probable genesis and se
submissiorof at least 3 “peer evaluation” forms satisfactory to th@uenceof mineral assemblages.
professional geologist section completed by licensed professionalb) Petrography or petrologyncluding identification and
geologistswho have had professional contact with the applisantlassificationof major rock types, determination of physical and
practiceand who certify that the applicant is qualified to assun#hemicalproperties of rocks, and determination of probable-gene
responsiblechage of geologic work. sisand sequence of rock formation.
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(c) Geochemistryincluding evaluation of geochemical data, GHSS 2.05 Education. (1) In satisfaction of theduca
andconstruction of geologic models based on geochemical-anafpn requirement under €70.04 (2) (b) Stats., the professional
ses. geologistsection shall accept a bachelor degree in geplogy

(d) Stratigraphy or historical analysis, including identificatioflegreereflecting that the applicant has completed at least-30 se
of rock sequences, establishment of the relative position of rdgsterhours or 45 quarter hours cburse credits in geology of
units, determination of the ages of rock units, interpretation gfvariety and nature sfifient to constitute anajor in geology
depositionakenvironmentsand geologic histories, performance offfantedby a college or university accredited by a regional aecred
faciesanalyses, and establishment of stratigraphic classificatiof{§!9 agency approved by tistate board of education in the state

(e) Structuralgeology including identification of structural in which the college or university is located, or accredited®g a

featuresand their interrelationships, determination of the Or.rentgadlanaccredltlng agency satlsfactor)_/ o the t?oa_rd. .
tion of structural features, performance of qualitative and guani (2) If the degree is from an educational institution not meeting
tative structural analyses, correlation of separated structural f&3€ requirements of sud), the applicant must provide arfiofal

tures, and interpretation of structural features and tectonfy@luationby a transcript evaluation service acceptablee pre
histories. essionalgeologist section which shows that tegree is equiva

(f) Paleontologyincluding determination of estimated relativ%ig}g?ir? g:glgzl;) rn?eegtgﬁg ;Eegfgcmgi]r)ér%reﬁtgicndergsi)ea.Wlth a

geologicages of rocks, identification of fossils and fossil assem (3) In order to be consideredaajor in geologyan applicant

blages,correlation of rock biostratigraphgnd paleoecological must have completed at least 30 semester hours or 45 quarter

Interpretation. . L e hoursof course credits which include credits in at least 4 of the fol
(g) Geomorphologyincluding identification of landforms, %owing areas:

performancenf geomorphic field investigations, determination o . .
geomorphigorocesses and the development and age relationshipéa) Geoch§m|§try or geophysics.

of landformsand soils, and interpretation of geomorphic field (b) Geologic field methods.

data. (c) Glacial geology or geomorpholagy

(h) Geophysics, including performance of geophysical inves (d) Hydrogeology or hydrology
tigationsin the field, performance gfeological interpretations of ~ (e) Mineralogy
geophysical data, andentification of potentially hazardous geo () Petrology or petrography
logical conditions by use of geophysical techniques. (g) Stratigraphy or sedimentolagy
(i) Hydrogeology including design and interpretation of () Structural geology
hydrologic and hydrogeologic testing programs, utilization of - 4y |, aqgition to the coursework required under £8p.oth
physicaland chemical data ®valuate hydrogeologic Cond't'ons'ercoursework that malye used to satisfy the 30 semester hour or

developmentand interpretation of groundwater geologic Mapgs o arter hour requirement includes, but is not limitedhe fol
and sections, application of geophysical methods to analy ing: '

hydrogeologic conditions, determination of the physical an N .
chemicalproperties of aquifers anddose zones, determination (@) Engineering geology
of groundwater resources and qualitgsign of wells and drilling ~ (b) Historical geology
programs,development of groundwater resource management(c) Mining geology
plans,and development of remedial action programs. (d) Paleontology
()) Engineering geologyncluding geologic interpretation for  (e) Petroleum geology
engineeringdesign,identification and interpretation of potential () physical geology
seismicand geologic hazards, development and interpretation Ofjistory: Cr. Register December1999, No. 528ef. 1-1-00.
engineeringgeology maps and sections, evaluation of materials
resourcesestablishment of site selection and evaluation criteria, GHSS 2.06 Examinations. (1) REQUIRED EXAMINA -
designand implementation of field adboratory programs, and Tions. An applicant for initial licensure as a professional geologist
provisionof sample soils for geologic analysis and matepadg  shall passexaminations for the professional practice of geology
ertiestesting. approvedby the professionagjeologist section. Required-ex
(k) M|n|ng ge0|ogyinc|uding formulation of exp|oration pro am|nat|0n$ha”.|nclude a fUndamenFalS.eXamlnam aprip
grams,implementation of field investigations on prospects; pe€iplesand practice of geology examination.
formanceof geologic interpretations for mineral reserves, perfor (2) FUNDAMENTALS EXAMINATION. The fundamentals ex
manceof economic analyses and appraisatsyision of geologic aminationrequires an understanding of the physical and mathe
interpretationgor mineral resource, mine development, emide maticalsciences involved in the fundamentals of gealo@ybe
reclamationor abandonment. eligible to take the fundamentals examination, an applicant shall

(L) Petroleum geologyncluding formulation of exploration Navedone one of the following:
plans,implementation of field investigations on prospects, perfor (@) Completed at least 24 semester hours or 36 quarter hours
manceof geologic interpretations of physical properties and hpf course credits in geology and be of not less than second-semes
drocarbonreservesperformance of petroleum economic analyter senior standing in a bachelor program meeting the require
ses and appraisals, and provision of geologic interpretations fiegntsof s.GHSS 2.05
developmentind abandonment of hydrocarbon reservoirs. (b) Completed at least 4 years of experience, which is-deter
(m) Glacial geologyincluding understanding glacial pro minedby the professional geologist secttorbe equivalent to the
cessesgleposits, landforms and environments; identification af@quirementof s. GHSS 2.04 (1)
classificationof glacial sediment; performance of facéemlyses; (3) PRINCIPLES AND PRACTICE EXAMINATION. The principles
identification of glacial sequences and establishment of stratind practice examination requires the ability to apply geologic
graphicclassifications; determination of glackistories; and de principlesand judgment to problems in theactice of professien
velopmentand interpretation of glacial geologic maps and seal geology To be eligibleto take the principles and practice ex

tions. amination, an applicant shall have done one of the following:
(3) Not more than one year of satisfactory experience credit (2) To be eligible to take the principles and practice examina
may be granted for any calendar year tion, an applicant under 470.04 (2) (c) 1.Stats., shall have done
History: Cr. Registey December1999, No. 528eff. 1-1-00. all of the following:
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1. Met the requirements under4§.0.04 (2) (a)Stats. encein geologic work of a character satisfactory to the section if
2. Met the requirement under4s0.04 (2) (b)Stats., ohave the applicant has one or moeglvanced degrees relevant to the
at least 5 years of professional experience in addition to the qufiacticeof professional geologglemonstrating that trepplicant
fying experience under subl, whichis determined by the pro is qualified to assume responsible denf geologic work. At
fessionalgeologist section to be substantially equivalent taghe leastone year of thgualifying professional experience under this
quirementunder s470.04 (2) (b) Stats. subdivisionmust have been performed under a peer review sys
3. Completed at least 4 years of professional experience!@iapproved by the professional geologist section.
geologicwork of a character satisfactorytte professional geol (3m) APPLICATION FOREXAMINATION. An applicant for initial
ogistsection, or completed at least 3 yeafrprofessional experi licensureshall file an application for examinatiovith the board
encein geologic work of a character satisfactory to the sectionribt less than 2 months before the scheduled date of the examina
the applicant has one or moeglvanced degrees relevant to th&on.
practiceof professional geologglemonstrating that theplicant  (4) AmEerICANS wiTH DISABILITIES ACT. Otherwise qualified
is qualified to assume responsible aeof geologic work. At applicantswith disabilities shall be provided with reasonable ac
leastone year of thgualifying professional experience under thigommodations.
subdivisionmust have been performed under the supervision of (5) EXAMINATION AND REFUNDFEES. The fee for thexamina

oneor more of the following: tions for professional geologists and the requirements for refund

a. A person who is at the time of application licensed as-a i fees are specified in 440.05 (1) (b) Stats., and SPS 4.06
fessional geologist under this chapter or who, during the per'Odrégpectively.

supervisedexperience, was licensed as a professigealogist o
underch.470 1997 Stats. _(6) PLACE AND TIME OF EXAMINATIONS. The examinations fe

b A ' ho. during th iod of . . quiredby this section shall beeld at sites and on dates designated

- A person who, during the period of supervisggerience, by the professional geologist section.

waslicensed as a professional geologist in another state, territory .
or possession of the United States or in another country that haé?) PASSINGSCORES. (@) The passingcores set by the profes
licensurerequirements for professional geologists that are ngPnalgeologist section represent the minimum competency re
lower than the requirements for licensure under this chapter duiredto protect public health and safety

c. A person who, during the periafl supervised experience, . (P) All required examinations are scored separatéhe fun
is deemed by thprofessional geologist section to have been-qudlamentalf geology and the principles and practice of geology
ified to have responsible chyr of geologic work. examinationsof the association of state boards of geology are

(b) To be eligibleto take the principles and practice examina>coredseparately An applicant shakichieve a passing score on
tion, an applicant under 70.04 (2) (c) 2.Stats., shall have doneeachof the requweq examlnatlo_nS to q.ualn‘y for licensure.
all of the following: (c) The professional geologist section may accept the recom

1. Met the requirements under§0.04 (2) (a)Stats. mendationf the association of state boards of geology for the

2. Met the requirement under470.04 (2) (b)Stats., ohave passingscore on the fundamentals of geology and the principles

at least 5 years of professional experience in addition to the quﬁﬁ'd practice of geology examinations.

fying experience under sub@l, whichis determined by the pro ~ (8) CHEATING. The professional geologist section may deny

fessionalgeologist section to be equivalenttte requirement un releaseof scoresor issuance of a credential if the board determines

ders.470.04 (2) (b)Stats. thattheapplicant violated rules of conduct of the examination or
3. Completed at least 6 years of professional experiencedfijerwiseacted dishonestly in taking the examination.

; ; ; History: Cr. Registey December1999, No. 528ef. 1-1-00; am. (7) (b, (7) (d),
geO|09|CW0rk of a character satlsfactoryttm professmnal geo' Register,November 2000, No. 539ef. 12-1-00; correction in (5nade under s.

ogistsection, or completed at least 5 yaafrprofessional experi 13.92(4) (b) 7, Stats. Register November 2aINo. 671

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. RegisteMarch 2014 No. 699


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/470.04(2)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/470.04(2)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/GHSS%202.06(3)(a)3.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/470.04(2)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/1997/ch.%20470
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/470.04(2)(c)2.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/470.04(2)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/470.04(2)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/GHSS%202.06(3)(b)3.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/470.04(2)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/440.05(1)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%204.06
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/528/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/539/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.92(4)(b)7.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/671/b/toc

